

SEP 5 - 2007

No. 07-19

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN E. KIRKENDALL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Miguel A. Estrada
Henry C. Whitaker
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Correct And Conflicts With No Decision Of This Court Or Any Other Court	7
A. The Federal Circuit correctly applied this Court’s precedent on equitable tolling	8
B. The VEOA’s mandatory language is insufficient to rebut the <i>Irwin</i> presumption	11
C. The VEOA’s 15-day time limit is not an inflexible “appellate deadline”	15
II. This Case Is Inappropriate For Plenary Review.....	16
A. This case presents no important question meriting plenary review	17
B. This case would not be a good vehicle to review the question presented even were that question certworthy	19

III. This Court Should Not Grant, Vacate, And Remand This Case In Light Of <i>Bowles</i>	21
A. <i>Bowles</i> does not undermine the Federal Circuit's decision	22
B. Granting, vacating, and remanding this case in light of <i>Bowles</i> is not in the interest of judicial economy	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	12
<i>Atl. Thermoplastics Co. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 834 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	24
<i>Fuel Safe Wash. v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	13
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	23
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996).....	25
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	23
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	10, 17

<i>Kirkendall v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) (en banc)	13, 20
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	21, 27
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	12
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	25
<i>Oja v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	8, 9, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	19
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	12, 13
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	11, 24, 26
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3)(B)	18
5 U.S.C. § 3330a(a)(1)(A)	3

5 U.S.C. § 3330a(a)(2)(A).....	3, 13
5 U.S.C. § 3330a(d)(1)	3, 13, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7703(d).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Resp't, <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007).....	11
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Veterans' Employment & Training, U.S. Dep't of Labor, FY 2005 Annual Report to Congress 23 (2007), available at http://www.dol.gov/vets/media/FY2005_ Annual_Report_To_Congress.pdf	18
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2005 (np), http://www.mspb.gov/netsearch/viewdoc s.aspx?docnumber=278041&version=27 8351&application=ACROBAT	19
